
LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Friday, December S, 1969/Agrahayana,
14,1891 (SAKA)

Tiul Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock,

[Mil., SPEAttER in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Misuse of Section 107 of the Criminal Procedure Code agaiDst Political Workers

'421. SHRI MADHU LIMA YE : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that Section 107 of the Criminal Procedure Code is being used against political workers in most States, especiaily in areas where Judiciary has not been separated from the Executive;

(b) whether Government's attention has also been drawn to the comments of the Privileges Committee on the abuse of this Section in its report submitted to Lok
Sabha on 30th August, 1969;

(c) whether Government intend to issue instructions to the State Governments advising them not to use this section for prosecuting political workers; and

(d) if not, reasons thereof?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI Y. B. CHA Y AN) : (a) Some instances had been brought to our notice where such proceedings had been instituted in respect of political workers.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) and (d). The report has been referred hack to the Committee of Privileges on November 24, 1969 for reconsideration after hearing Shri Madhu Limaye on the matter. The Govemmen:, however, deprecate any indiscriminate resort to proceedings under Section 107 Cr. P. C.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAYAN : I would like to give some information to the hon. Member about the separation of the judiciary from the executive. Even in some States, where the separation has taken pillC( under legislation, these proceedings are resorted to because these preventive measures have been kept with the e.ecutive ........... .
(Interruption).
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I think, this is a wry SoOO sussestion. I would certainly like to do it but I will have to find out the feasibility, practicability and desirability or Jesislation.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : President's rule has come after 22 years, not before that.
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IlHRl Y. B. CHA V AN : We accept the view that no indiscriminate usc of tJJia provision should be made. I have no doubt about tbat :
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SHRI Y. B. CHA VAN : I cannot Sive ary direction to Slate Governments; but this view certainly can be conveyed to State
Governments.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : Ordinarily, the processions are terminated near the India Gate. I would like to know why the procession which was orsaniscd on the 16th of last month was allowed to come just ncar the main gate of the Parliament
House.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I do not think it was on the 16th; it was on the 13th. I looked into that matter. I find, normally, Section 144 is promulgated two days before the Parliament session begins So, it was promulgated on the 14th.
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SHRI Y. B. CHA V AN : I don't think 10.
Perhaps, partially, it has been done In .ome
Districts.

SHRI Y. B. CAVAN : I will require notice for n.at.
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SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Is the hon.
Home Minister aware of the fact that during the course of the last 18 or 19 days, there is a strike of about 40,000 engineering workers going on in Jamshedpur and that against 9 or 10 people who are deseri bed as C.P.!., P.S.P. and S.S.P. and a section
of!. N. T. U. C. local leaders, charges have been framed under Section 107 although they are not involved in any kind of violence or clashes or anything of that kind ?
They are being prosecuted. As Mr. Madhu Limaye said, there is the President's Rule in Bihar. The strike is peaceful. But the political workers of local parties are being harassed and prosecuted under Section 107.
Will he kindly look into the matter and see that such prosecutions are not launched and the cases are withdrawn 7

SHRI Y. B. CHAYAN : I do not know the facts. Whether it is a breach of peace or not, it is for the local officers to consider.

SHRJ INDRAJIT GUPTA: I am making a complaint in all seriousness. I request you to kindly look into it.

SHRI Y. B. CHAYAN : You write to me giving all the details and I will certainly look into it.

SHRJ LOBO PRABHU : Sir, Section
107 provides for taking bonds from persons who are likely to take action which may lead to a breach of peace. A breach of peace i.JVolves not only certain parties involved in an agitation but involves public too. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he will see, wherever tbere i. any any danger to the peace, that the magistrates and the police foUow the law to the last letter.

MR. SPEAKER : Shri Kanwar Lal
Gupta.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU : May r have an answer?

MR. SPEAKER: You have advised him to follow the law. (Interruptions) May I ask what was the question1

SHRJ Y. B. CHAYAN : I do not know what is the question. It is obvious.
Naturally. the magistrates are supposed to discharge their duties under the Act.

MR. SPEAKER: It is a suggestion for action.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAYAN : I do not think there was any discrimination. But certainly if any instances are pointed out, I will look into them.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: I have already written a letter to you.

SHRI Y. B. CHAYAN: I am looking into it.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : In view of the fact that there has been recently a number of communal troubles all over the country and also recently in West Bengal troubles were brewing during the course of harvesting of crops, would the Government apply
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Sec. 107 for prevention of communal troubles and clashes during harvesting in West Bengal ?

SHRI RANGA : Not only communal but political also.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : If there is any apprehension of communal or other troubles, naturally they will make use of this section.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : We will look into it.

Filling up of posts Reserved for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes by Members of that Comnllmlty
°425. SHRI JAGESHWAR YADAV

SHRI ESWARA REDDY:
SHRI P. C. ADICHAN :
SHRI C. JANARDHANAN

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a number of posts reserved for the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in Public Services are filled up by canaidates belonging to other communities on the plea that sufficient number of candidates from Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes are not available for these posts; and

(b) if so, the steps Government have taken to ensure that the posts reserved for the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes are filled up by candidates belonging to these communities only?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHR!
K. S. RAMASWAMY) : (a) The vacancies reserved for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in Public Services are filled up by candidates belonging to other communities only when suitable candidates belonging to the reserved communities are not available, even though certain safeguards are provided.

(b) A statement showing the steps taken by the Government to increase the intake of Scheduled Castes ana Scheduled Tribes against the reserved vacancies, is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Vacancies reserved for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes are dereserved and filled with general candidates only if suitable Scheduled Castes/ Scheduled Tribes candidates are not forthcoming. All the Ministries/Departments have been instructed to bring the reserved vacancies filled by direct recruitment (other than the reserved vacancies, recruitment to which is made through the U. P. S. C.) to the notice of the members of Scheduled Castes/ Scheduled
Tribes by :

(I) advertisement in newspapers;
(2) notifying to employment exchanges;

and
(3) intimating the recognised association of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled
Tribes.

Even after taking all these steps, if suitable Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes candidates are not available, then only the appointing authorities can get the reserved

